prior years. However, the Trust has restated certain items previously reported in its unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial
statements, and such restated items have been included in the Trust’s consolidated financial statements for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2024 and will be presented as comparatives in future consolidated financial statements of the Trust where appropriate.
Accordingly, this MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Trust’s filings that have been filed on August 6, 2024.

The following tables provide a summary of the impact of the restatement adjustments on all affected line items in the Trust’s previously
reported consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2023 and as at January 1, 2023 as well as for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2023. The “As restated” columns reflect final adjusted balances after the restatement. A more fulsome breakdown of the
corrections can be found in note 2 of the consolidated financial statements.

Effect on Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As
reported Adjustment

As
restated

As
reported Adjustment

As
restated

As at December 31, 2023 As at January 1, 2023
Assets

Royalty assets, net of accumulated amortization $ 706,105 $ (1,129) $ 704,976 $ 518,134 $ (689) $ 517,445
Other non-current assets  1,563  (669)  894  485  (301)  184

Total Assets $ 834,957 $ (1,798) $ 833,159 $ 633,419 $ (990) $ 632,429

Accumulated retained earnings (deficit)  (1,067)  (1,798)  (2,865)  (1,236)  (990)  (2,226)
Total equity $ 561,497 $ (1,798) $ 559,699 $ 372,341 $ (990) $ 371,351

Effect on Consolidated Statements of Net Earnings and Other Comprehensive Earnings
Consolidated Statements of Net Earnings and Comprehensive Earnings

As
reported Adjustment

As
restated

As
reported Adjustment

As
restated

Three months ended
June 30, 2023

Six months ended
June 30, 2023

Expenses
Amortization of royalty assets $ 19,600 $ (18) $ 19,582 $ 38,768 $ (37) $ 38,731
Deal investigation and research expenses  760  (125)  635  1,741  (540)  1,201
Other operating expenses  1,242  (43)  1,199  2,322  (43)  2,279

Total expenses  62,631  (186)  62,445  91,990  (620)  91,370

Net gain on sale of royalty assets  109,606  366  109,972  109,606  366  109,972
Other loss  —  (411)  (411)  —  (995)  (995)
Net earnings  75,033  141  75,174  73,910  (9)  73,901
Comprehensive earnings $ 75,033 $ 141 $ 75,174 $ 73,910 $ (9) $ 73,901

Net earnings per Unit
Basic $ 2.00 $ 2.01 $ 1.96 $ 1.96
Diluted $ 2.00 $ 2.00 $ 1.96 $ 1.96

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   DRI HEALTHCARE TRUST
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise noted)

2024 Second Quarter Report Page 3

Effect on Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

As
reported Adjustment

As
restated

Six months ended
June 30, 2023

Operating Activities
Net earnings $ 73,910 $ (9) $ 73,901
Adjustment for non-cash items

Amortization of royalty assets  38,768  (37)  38,731
Net (gain) loss on sale of royalty assets  (109,606)  (366)  (109,972)

Changes in non-cash working capital
Other non-current assets  377  3  380
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  411  —  411

Cash provided by operating activities  29,516  (409)  29,107
Investing activities

Cash transaction costs paid  (1,718)  409  (1,309)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ 84,643 $ — $ 84,643

Effect on Accumulated Retained Earnings (Deficit)
Accumulated Retained Earnings (Deficit)

As
reported Adjustment

As
restated

As
reported Adjustment

As
restated

As
reported Adjustment

As
restated

As at December 31, 2023 As at June 30, 2023 As at December 31, 2022
Balance – beginning of year $ (1,236) $ (990) $ (2,226) $ (1,236) $ (990) $ (2,226) $ 4,951 $ (345) $ 4,606
Cash distributions to Unitholders  (49,077)  —  (49,077)  (25,623)  —  (25,623)  (11,531)  —  (11,531)
Unit distributions to Unitholders  (43,058)  —  (43,058)  —  —  —  (6,254)  —  (6,254)
Net earnings and comprehensive earnings  92,304  (808)  91,496  73,910  (9)  73,901  11,598  (645)  10,953
Accumulated Retained Earnings (Deficit) $ (1,067) $ (1,798) $ (2,865) $ 47,051 $ (999) $ 46,052 $ (1,236) $ (990) $ (2,226)

There has been no change to the amount of cash royalties received from any of the assets in any previous term nor has there been any
change to the forecast of future royalty receipts as a result of these findings.

On July 9, 2024, based on the preliminary information available at that date, DRI Healthcare, the manager of the Trust, reimbursed the
Trust for $5.5 million (C$7.5 million) which was recorded to contributed surplus on the date it was received. As of August 6, 2024, the
investigation has identified $6.5 million in consulting and other expenses that had been incorrectly charged to the Trust as directed by